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PSS Cymru/Wales

Shared Lives 
(Adult Placement) 
Statement of Purpose

Our Vision

WHAT do we do?
We’re a UK based social enterprise founded in 1919 that works with people to improve their lives at home, in their families, through their health and wider support networks.

WHY do we do it?
Whatever challenges life brings, we believe that everyone should have the chance to change things for the better. 

WHERE are we going? 
We’ll approach our centenary in the spirit of our early days…responsive to a changing world, meeting unmet need, and delivering stand-out support wherever we work.

Our Values

· We are Big Hearted

· We are Genuine

· We are Open Minded

· We are Determined
Shared Lives (Adult Placement)
​Shared Lives (Adult Placement) is a form of support where vulnerable people over 18 live at home with a specially recruited and trained carer and their family. 
​Our service is fully focused around choice, control and independence. We encourage each individual to get involved in the decision of where they live and plan our matches carefully, so that both the carer and person using the service feel happy before the arrangement is made.
​At PSS Wales we manage the service from the start, we recruit and train carers, we gain a strong understanding of the needs of those wishing to use the service and alongside those involved we match the two together. We offer a programme of training and support for our carers, which helps maintain high levels of support and most importantly we are there 24/7 to help our carers along the way.
​​The PSS Shared Lives Wales Service aims to provide people using or living in Shared Lives arrangements with the opportunity to be part of the family and community of a Shared Lives carer, who in turn will provide friendship and support and/or care.
These are the things we believe are important for all people using or living in Shared Lives arrangements:

· Being part of the Shared Lives carer(s) family or household

· Being part of the community

· Learning and using new skills

· Doing as much as they can for themselves and being as independent as possible

· Having privacy in their home and life

· Being treated with consideration and respect

· Being given choices and control to make their own decisions

· Leading the kind of life they want and achieving the things that are important to them
· Recognising people as equal human beings who all have the same rights
The types of care or support that can be provided are:

· Long-term accommodation and support
· Short breaks
· Day support
· Rehabilitation and/or Intermediate support

The needs that can be met in Shared Lives arrangements could be:

· Physical - such as help with getting dressed or getting around

· Emotional - such as becoming more confident or maintaining friendships

· Social - such as getting to know more people, or developing new skills

· Cultural - such as following a particular diet or customs

· Spiritual - such as keeping in touch with a faith community.

Shared Lives carers can help the person to stay in touch with the people who are important to them, if they wish.  The person will be asked about this before they start their Shared Lives arrangement and whenever their Service User Plan is reviewed.  Relatives, friends and representatives of the person will be welcome to visit them when they are staying with a Shared Lives carer. Although we usually give the person and carer a period of settlement (1 Week).
Who can use the Shared Lives (Adult Placement) service?
​People needing to use our services will come from a variety of backgrounds with a multitude of needs. This service provides support for people who cannot, at the time they start using our service, support themselves fully; but does support them to become more independent. Our services are available to support people with learning disabilities, mental health needs and anyone leaving the formal care system who does not yet feel ready for independence. Shared Lives is also an excellent support package for parents with children on the “at risk register” who need support in how to provide safe and appropriate parenting. The service can even provide support and mentoring for individuals at risk of reoffending who need a stable base to live whilst receiving guidance in a family environment.

The age range of our service users starts at 18 and there is no upper age limit, so we really do provide a service for all levels of need and all stages of life.

​
TRIO Scheme (Shared Lives Day Support)
PSS TRIO provides day support for individuals living with Dementia. TRIO is an innovative approach to Day Care Services. The Scheme provides opportunities for individuals to meet others in their local area with similar interests. TRIO is provided by trained Shared Lives (Adult Placement) Carers delivering a flexible six hour weekly service. TRIO provides informal carers valuable respite from their caring role and allows users of the service support to remain independent.

Short Breaks

The Short Breaks service provides a homely environment that offers support to individuals with a wide variety of support needs. Short Breaks allows the informal carer to have a break from their caring role and the service user gets to enjoy a holiday whilst still receiving the extra support needed during their everyday life from our specially recruited and trained carers. 
​Aims of PSS Wales Shared Lives (Adult Placement) 
In line with the Social Services and Wellbeing Act Wales the scheme aims to:
· Support Service Users to gain skills thus enabling them the opportunity to move to more independent living.
· Support Shared Lives (Adult Placement) Carers to respect and promote Service User’s independence, choice, control and freedom of movement.

· Ensure that Shared Lives (Adult Placement) Carers support Service Users to maintain regular contact with family and friends.

· Ensure that Service Users have good accessible information on which to base their decisions.

· Offer Service Users opportunities to contribute to the development and improvement of their services and review policies, procedures and working practices.

· Facilitate local groups and encourage Shared Lives (Adult Placement) Carers and Service Users to actively participate.

· Ensure that Shared Lives (Adult Placement) Carers enable and support Service Users to take responsible risks with assistance as needed.

· Support Shared Lives (Adult Placement) Carers to include Service Users as part of their family and network of friends.

· Support Shared Lives (Adult Placement) Carers to act as a responsible householder regarding the health, safety, protection and security of Service Users.
PSS Wales Service Objectives
The service is responsible for:

· Recruiting, assessing, training and supporting Shared Lives (Adult Placement) Carers.

· Assessing referrals from care management teams.

· Matching and placing people with Shared Lives (Adult Placement) Carers.

· Providing ongoing support to Service Users accessing PSS services.
· Monitoring Placements in accordance with the CSSIW Adult Placement Regulations and National Minimum Standards.
* In accordance with Adult Placement Regulation 22 the Wales Adult Placement scheme will monitor, review and improve the quality of care provided as set out below.

Monitor

The Service Co-ordination Team, Team Leader and Registered Manager monitor the expiry dates of Gas, Electric and LPG Certificates, mandatory training, DBS’s and all Shared Lives (Adult Placement) paperwork. In addition the project staff visit all placements every two to eight weeks (depended on level of need) to ensure that quality is maintained. 
Review

The project staff review all paperwork connected with Carers and Service Users on an annual basis (or when changes are identified) in line with the National Minimum Standards and the Adult Placement Regulations.

The PSS Wales Shared Lives service wants to know what each person thinks about their Shared Lives arrangement and about their experience of how the service works.  We will make sure each person has a chance to tell us by:
· Asking whenever the Service User Plan is reviewed (which is usually annually)

· Arranging regular meetings (every 8 weeks) between people who are using Shared Lives arrangements

· Involving people in working groups to review our practices or policies and procedures

· Involving people in Carer recruitment and Staff recruitment

· Arranging annual surveys of people who are using Shared Lives arrangements and of their relatives where appropriate
· Asking the person how the arrangement is going whenever we meet with them, at monitoring and at annual reviews.
· Utilising our ‘Tell Us’ feedback forms.
· Peer to peer reviews of the service
Feedback Policy (including complaints) ‘TELL US’ 
PSS is committed to providing a quality service. To do this PSS need to listen to feedback from people including their concerns and complaints, their suggestions to improve the service and their positive feedback where people are pleased with the service. Further to this our policy is to take appropriate and relevant actions to this feedback, with important objectives of resolving concerns and complaints and sharing learning from all feedback.
How we receive feedback and complaints:

People can provide feedback or complain in any of the following ways:
· Asking for a copy of our ‘Tell Us’ form from any member of staff.  We have ‘Tell Us’ forms available at all of our offices
· Emailing us at thetellusteam@pss.org.uk 

· Writing to us at PSS ‘Tell Us’, 18 Seel Street, Liverpool, L1 4BE
· Telephoning our central customer service team on 0151 702 5555

· Tell us by talking directly to a member of the service team 

· Visit our website www.pss.org.uk and use the ‘Tell Us’ link
· Other people such as a friend, carer, social worker, support worker or advocate etc can raise a complaint on the person’s behalf.  However, we will usually require the person’s written permission if they are to act on their behalf

· By accessing our easy-read complaints document
Feedback and complaints are also welcome from organisations within the wider community and who are not necessarily people who use PSS services.  Likewise, a culture of openness in the organisation is supported by our Incident Reporting’ and ‘Whistle-blowing’ policies.
Complaints, as opposed to general feedback, should normally be made within 3 months of the date of the event that the person is complaining about, or as soon as the matter first came to their attention. An extension might be possible, in situations where it would have been difficult for the person to complain earlier; for example, when they are grieving or undergoing trauma.
As we listen to people’s feedback or complaint we are mindful of our ‘Safeguarding and Protection Policy’, and will refer to that policy if we consider the feedback or complaint could be perceived as a safeguarding alert.

TELL US Cont.
Shared Lives (Adult Placement) Carers, Service Users and family members may also pass comments to:
Chief Executive - Lesley Dixon 
TEL: 0151 702 5555
@: lesley.dixon@pss.org.uk  
Director of Services and Responsible Individual Wales – Chris Barker

TEL: 0151 702 5555

@: Christine.barker@pss.org.uk
Head of Quality and Compliance - John Mclean
TEL: 0151 702 5555
@: john.mclean@pss.org.uk
The Care and Social Services Inspectorate for Wales (CSSIW) 
TEL: 0300 7900 126
@: cssiw.north@wales.gsi.gov.uk
Contact information for PSS UK
PSS UK
18 Seel Street

Liverpool

L1 4BE

TEL: 0151 702 5555

@: communications@pss.org.uk
Registered Charity No: 224469

Registered Company No:  214077
Contact information for PSS Wales Shared Lives (Adult Placement) 
PSS Wales
First Floor
Commodore House
North Wales Business Park
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LL22 8LJ
Head of Service Wales – Becky Bloor-Steen
TEL: 01745 828000

@: becky.bloor-steen@pss.org.uk
PSS Wales Staff Team

Registered Manager
Becky Bloor-Steen:

NVQ Level V in Management
15 years of experience of working in Health and Social Care
Staff working in the Service
8 employed staff (6FT/2PT): 
Becky Bloor-Steen, Sharon Dickinson, Heather Cooke, Katrina Jones, Sarah Zielonka, Rachel Jones, Anna Owens and Ross Williams.
54 Self-Employed Shared Lives (Adult Placement) Carers
9 Support Carers
Self-Employed Carers attend mandatory training (outlined below):

	Course Title
	Renewal Date

	PSS Induction
	One off at recruitment



	Skills for Care Induction
	One off at recruitment/induction


	Dignity at Work
	One off at recruitment/induction

When refresher course is identified by scheme.

	Confidentiality 
	One off at recruitment/induction

When refresher course is identified by scheme.

	Emergency Aid
	Every 3 years



	Safeguarding Adults

	Every 3 years

	Safety in the Shared Lives Home (incl: Health & Safety, Fire Safety, Food Hygiene)


	Every 3 years

	Medication

	Every 3 years

	Moving and Handling

	Every 3 years


Relevant qualifications of staff working at PSS Wales
Sharon Dickinson

BA Hons in Social Work 
Katrina Jones


BA Hons in Public & Social Policy





Working towards QCF Level 3 in Health and Social Care

Jo Roberts

 
QCF Level 3 in Health and Social Care
Rachel Jones


Working towards QCF Level 3 in Health and Social Care
Sarah Zielonka

Working towards QCF Level 3 in Health and Social Care
Heather Cooke

BA Hons Applied Arts





NVQ Business Administration Level 3

Ross Williams


NVQ Customer Services Level 2

. 

PSS Wales Shared Lives (Adult Placement) Scheme staffing structure 
The Registered Manager (registered with CSSIW) is managed by the Director of Services (Responsible Individual Wales).  The scheme has 1 x Team Leader, 4 x Shared Lives (Adult Placement) Development Workers, 1 x Service Co-ordinator, 1 x Business Administration Advisor (Apprentice).
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PSS Wales Shared Lives (Adult Placement) Service User Data

SEX:
	PSS Wales Shared Lives (Adult Placement)
	All Service Users using PSS Wales Shared Lives

	
	Male
	Female
	Total

	Under 18
	0
	0
	0

	18-25
	8
	5
	13

	26-40
	5
	8
	13

	41-50
	7
	7
	14

	51-64
	7
	4
	11

	65-74
	4
	2
	6

	75-84
	7
	10
	17

	85 and over
	3
	11
	14

	Total service users
	41
	47
	88


WELSH LANGUAGE USER:
	PSS Wales Shared Lives (Adult Placement)
	Welsh Language

	
	Male
	Female
	Total

	Under 18
	0
	0
	0

	18-25
	0
	0
	0

	26-40
	0
	1
	1

	41-50
	3
	1
	4

	51-64
	3
	0
	3

	65-74
	1
	1
	2

	75-84
	0
	1
	1

	85 and over
	0
	1
	1

	Total service users
	7
	5
	12


MENTAL HEALTH:
	PSS Wales Shared Lives (Adult Placement)
	Mental Health

	
	Male
	Female
	Total

	Under 18
	0
	0
	0

	18-25
	0
	0
	0

	26-40
	0
	1
	1

	41-50
	0
	1
	1

	51-64
	0
	2
	2

	65-74
	0
	0
	0

	75-84
	0
	0
	0

	85 and over
	0
	0
	0

	Total service users
	0
	4
	4


LEARNING DISABILITY: 
	PSS Wales Shared Lives (Adult Placement)
	Learning Disability

	
	Male
	Female
	Total

	Under 18
	0
	0
	0

	18-25
	9
	5
	14

	26-40
	3
	7
	10

	41-50
	6
	9
	15

	51-64
	7
	5
	12

	65-74
	1
	1
	2

	75-84
	0
	0
	0

	85 and over
	0
	0
	0

	Total service users
	26
	27
	53


We currently support 88 individuals under the Shared Lives (Adult Placement) model. People with Learning Disabilities, Brain Injuries, Korsakoffs Syndrome, Mental Health, Older People, PDSI, Dementia, People in transition, Substance Misuse and Ex-offenders and Parent and Child arrangements. 
This service only supports adults from the age of 18 upwards. 

The matching process begins with an assessment of the Service User by project staff which involves the completion of a Support Plan, Outcome Plan and Risk Assessments. 
Terms and Conditions of a Shared Lives (Adult Placement) Placement
Terms and Conditions are dealt with in the in the License Agreement, Adult Placement Arrangement Agreement and the Carer Agreement. 
Terms of Reference for Shared Lives Cares

Terms of Reference are in place and provide an overview of the expectations of a Shared Lives carer ranging from training requirements, payment fees, national minimum qualifications, DBS requirements etc.
Rates of Payments to Shared Lives Carers and PSS Management Fees
Payment rates vary across authorities and supporting documents are available for review upon request. 

Equal Opportunities 

All people have the same human rights.  However the PSS Shared Lives (Adult Placement) Wales recognises that some individuals and groups can sometimes be discriminated against, for example, on the grounds of race, religion, gender, sexual orientation, disability, HIV/Aids, marital status, or age.  We are committed to working in ways that promote equality of opportunity and anti-discriminatory practice in Shared Lives arrangements and in the community and in the recruitment of workers and Shared Lives (Adult Placement) Carers in this service.
Quality Assurance 
PSS Shared Lives (Adult Placement) Wales aims to run the service in ways that are in the best interests of the people who are making use of a Shared Lives arrangement.  Each year as part of this process we review all the information we have about how the service is operating, in order to find ways of continuing to improve it. 
WHAT is Achieving Excellence?
Achieving Excellence: Our Quality Assurance Framework is a tool which outlines how as an organisation we collect and review information which tells us whether we are meeting the standards in our Quality Management Model.  The Quality Management Model is shown below, with the experience, safety and effectiveness of services at the heart of it and the principles of inclusion and transparency running throughout every layer of the model.

The Quality Assurance Framework enables us to assess how well we provide the building blocks to support quality, how well we review and monitor quality, as well as how we get things moving by supporting services and sharing best practice.
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Our full ‘Achieving Excellence: Our Quality Assurance Framework’ tool can be found on our website: http://www.psspeople.com/
Becky Bloor-Steen - Registered Manager (Head of Service PSS Wales)
June 2016      
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